NuDAQ
6208 Series
Multi-channel Analog Output Board
User’s Guide
@Copyright 1999 ADLink Technology Inc.
All Rights Reserved.
Manual Rev. 3.00: October 15, 1999
The information in this document is subject to change without prior

There are 8 and 16 voltage output channels on cPCI/PCI-6208 and PCI-
6216, respectively. For each channel, two VRs are used for adjustment the
full range and offset of the output voltage. The follow table shows the
assignment and function of the VRs.
VR of
PCI6208V or
PCI6216V
Function
VR of
PCI6216V
Function
VR0-1 Ch #0 full range VR8-1 Ch #8 full range
VR0-2 Ch #0 offset VR8-2 Ch #8 offset
VR1-1 Ch #1 full range VR9-1 Ch #9 full range
VR1-2 Ch #1 offset VR9-2 Ch #9 offset
VR2-1 Ch #2 full range VR10-1 Ch #10 full range
VR2-2 Ch #2 offset VR10-2 Ch #10 offset
VR3-1 Ch #3 full range VR11-1 Ch #11 full range
VR3-2 Ch #3 offset VR11-2 Ch #11 offset
VR4-1 Ch #4 full range VR12-1 Ch #12 full range
VR4-2 Ch #4 offset VR12-2 Ch #12 offset
VR5-1 Ch #5 full range VR13-1 Ch #13 full range
VR5-2 Ch #5 offset VR13-2 Ch #13 offset
VR6-1 Ch #6 full range VR14-1 Ch #14 full range
VR6-2 Ch #6 offset VR14-2 Ch #14 offset
VR7-1 Ch #7 full range VR15-1 Ch #15 full range
VR7-2 Ch #7 offset VR15-2 Ch #15 offset
34 •• Utility/Calibration
6.2.3 Voltage Output Calibration
Because there is internal reference voltage for every DA channels, the
calibration for every channels are independent.  In the following procedure,